

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

IN RE CONN'S, INC. SECURITIES	§	Civil Action No. 4: 14-cv-00548 (KPE)
LITIGATION	§	(Consolidated Action)
	§	
	§	
	§	

**CLASS COUNSEL'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND PAYMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' COSTS AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND 7

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD 8

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method 9

B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method 11

C. The *Johnson* Factors Considered by Courts in the Fifth Circuit Confirm that the Requested Fee as Fair and Reasonable 14

1. The Time and Labor Required 15

2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues 16

3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys 17

4. The Preclusion of Other Employment 18

5. The Customary Fee 18

6. The Contingent Nature of the Fee 19

7. The Amount Involved and the Results Achieved 19

8. The Undesirability of the Case 20

III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL HAVE CORRECTED AN INADVERTENT ERROR IN THE NOTICE REGARDING A REFERRAL OBLIGATION 20

IV. THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED 21

V. CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’ REQUEST FOR PSLRA REIMBURSEMENT 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atlas v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co.,
 No. 07-CV-00488-H (CAB), 2009 WL 3698393 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2009)..... 10

Barton v. Drummond Co.,
 636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981) 7

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
 472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 8

Billitteri v. Securities America, Inc.,
 No. 3:09-cv-01568-F, 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)..... 10, 12, 14, 20

Blum v. Stenson,
 465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 9, 18

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 7

Burford v. Cargill, Inc.,
 No. 05-0283, 2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 10, 19

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) 19

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 12, 18

Di Giacomo v. Plains All American Pipeline,
 No. Civ.A.H-99-4137, 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001)..... 10

Druskin v. Answerthink, Inc.,
 299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 20

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 8, 22

In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative & “ERISA” Litigation,
 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 11, 17

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 8

In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 13

In re OCA, Inc. Securities & Derivative Litigation,
 No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) 9

In re Sadia S.A. Securities Litigation,
 No. 08 Civ. 9528(SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011)..... 10

Jenkins v. Trustmark National Bank,
 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) 8, 9

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 11, 14, 17

King v. United SA Federal Credit Union,
744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010) 17

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 10, 12, 13

Leroy v. City of Houston,
831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987) 11

Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 12

McPhail v. First Command Financial Planning, Inc.,
No. 05cv179-IEG-JMA, 2009 WL 839841 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2009) 22

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 11

Roussel v. Brinker International, Inc.,
No. H-05-3733, 2010 WL 1881898 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2010) 19

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 7, 9, 18

Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 9, 18

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 8

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007)..... 12

Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 8, 9, 11, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 21

TREATISES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 14.121 (2004) 10
